	
	Ración (base seca)

	
	Alfalfa
	Concentrados

	
	Mcal / kg
	%
	Mcal / kg
	%

	Energía bruta........................................
	4,40
	 100
	4,31
	100

	Energía en heces ................................
	-1,63
	-37
	-1,01
	-23

	Energía digestible................................
	2,77
	63
	3,30
	77

	Pérdidas de energía en gases............
	-0,35
	-8
	-0,31
	-7

	Pérdidas de energía en orina..............
	-0,22
	-5
	-0,19
	-5

	Energía metabolizable.........................
	2,20
	50
	2,81
	65

	IC, pérdida de energía.........................
	-1,28
	-29
	-1,06
	-24

	EN mant. + prod..........................................
	0,92
	21
	1,75
	41


